80th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2019 Regular Session

Enrolled
House Bill 5003

Introduced and printed pursuant to House Rule 12.00. Presession filed (at the request of Oregon
Department of Administrative Services)

CHAPTER .....cccoovviiiiiiiiicicae
AN ACT

Relating to state financial administration; and declaring an emergency.
Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of ORS 291.055 (1)(e), the
following new or increased fees, adopted by the State Department of Agriculture and ap-
proved by the Oregon Department of Administrative Services, are approved:

(1) Annual license fees for

retail food establishments:
Annual Gross Sales:

(@) $0-835,000 ...ccueenreniniiniinienieniencennnns $ 139
(b) $5,001-850,000......cccc0ceeeneenenncanens $ 139
() $50,001-$500,000........cccc00eueunennens $ 279
(d) $500,001-$1,000,000...........c..cco...... $ 335
(e) $1,000,001-$5,000,000................... $ 502
@®  $5,000,001-$10,000,000 ................. $ 613
(g) Greater than $10,000,000........... $ 725

(2) Annual license fees for
food storage warehouses:
Annual Gross Sales:

(@)  $0-835,000 ...ccueenreniniiniinienieniencennnns $ 111
(b) $5,001-850,000......cccc0ceueeneenenncanens $ 111
() $50,001-$500,000........cccc0eueunennens $ 139
(d) $500,001-$1,000,000...........c.ccu...... $ 139
(e) $1,000,001-$5,000,000................... $ 139
@® $5,000,001-$10,000,000 ................. $ 139
(g) Greater than $10,000,000........... $ 167

(3) Annual license fees for food
processing establishments:
Annual Gross Sales:

(@  $0-$5,000 ......cceevvurrrieriirrennnnnnnnnes $ 335
(b) $5,001-$50,000.........cccoeeeeemnnnnnnnnn $ 335
(c) $50,001-$500,000...........ccccevvveenee. $ 474
(d $500,001-$1,000,000.............cccuuue.. $ 557
(e) $1,000,001-$5,000,000................... $ 725

Enrolled House Bill 5003 (HB 5003-A) Page 1



() $5,000,001-$10,000,000 ......

(g) Greater than $10,000,000
(4) Annual license fees for

farm mixed-type facilities:

Annual Gross Sales:

(@)  $0-$5,000 ......ccuvvvreeierennnes
(b) $5,001-$50,000..................
(c) $50,001-$500,000...............
(d $500,001-$1,000,000...........
(e) $1,000,001-$5,000,000........
() $5,000,001-$10,000,000 ......

(g) Greater than $10,000,000
(5) Annual license fees for

domestic kitchen bakeries:....... $

(6) Annual license fees for
dairy products plan:
Annual Gross Sales:

(@)  $0-$5,000 ......ccuvvrreeirrennnes
(b) $5,001-$50,000..................
(c) $50,001-$500,000...............
(@ $500,001-$1,000,000...........
(e) $1,000,001-$5,000,000........
® $5,000,001-$10,000,000 ......

(g) Greater than $10,000,000
(7) Annual license fees for

mobile milk tankers (not to
exceed $772 for entire fleet

(8) Annual license fees for

(9) Annual license fees for

fluid milk Grade A producer-

distributors:
Annual Gross Sales:

(@)  $0-$5,000 .......cccuueeernnnnnnnne
(b) $5,001-$50,000..................
(c) $50,001-$500,000...............
(d $500,001-$1,000,000...........
(e) $1,000,001-$5,000,000........
(f) $5,000,001-$10,000,000 ......

(g) Greater than $10,000,000

(10) Annual license fees for
fluid milk distributors:
Annual Gross Sales:

(@  $0-$5,000 ......ccevvrreeeeerennns
(b) $5,001-$50,000..................
(c) $50,001-$500,000...............
(d $500,001-$1,000,000...........
(e) $1,000,001-$5,000,000........
() $5,000,001-$10,000,000 ......

(g) Greater than $10,000,000
(11) Annual license fees for

Enrolled House Bill 5003 (HB 5003-A)

836
948

335
335
474
557
725
836
948

195

139
139
195
335
502

836

26

26

139
139
195
335
502

836

139
139
195
335
502

836

Page 2



(a)
(b)
(e)
(d)
(e)

(g)
(12)

(a)
(b)
(e)
@
(e)
®
®
(13)

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
®
®
(14)

(15)

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
®
®
(16)

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
f)

fluid milk Grade A
nonprocessing distributors:
Annual Gross Sales:

$0-85,000 ...eueenrenieieiiniinernienernnnns $ 139
$5,001-$50,000.....cccce0eeeenrencencannns $ 139
$50,001-$500,000.........cccceeereenennens $ 195
$500,001-$1,000,000.........ccccceueen... $ 335
$1,000,001-$5,000,000................... $ 502
$5,000,001-$10,000,000 ................. $ 668
Greater than $10,000,000........... $ 836

Annual license fees for
fluid milk producers:
Annual Gross Sales:

$0-$5,000 ....ceenernreeneeancrnnerneernecnnes $ 139
$5,001-$50,000......cccc00ceueencenennes $ 139
$50,001-$500,000........ccc00eeurerneennes $ 195
$500,001-$1,000,000.........ccccc0uneeees $ 335
$1,000,001-$5,000,000................... $ 502
$5,000,001-$10,000,000 ................. $ 668
Greater than $10,000,000........... $ 836
Annual license fees for

bakeries:

Annual Gross Sales:

$0-$5,000 ..c.ceunernrreneeencranerncernecnnes $ 251
$5,001-$50,000......cccceeeeenceenannes C 251
$50,001-$500,000........cccc00cenreenennes $ 390
$500,001-$1,000,000.........ccccceuee.. $ 502
$1,000,001-$5,000,000................... $ 836
$5,000,001-$10,000,000 ................. C 1,114
Greater than $10,000,000........... $ 1,673
Annual license fees for

bakery distributors:......c..cceeeeue. $ 111

Annual license fees for
domestic kitchen bakeries:
Annual Gross Sales:

$0-85,000 ...eurenreninninienienienienernnnns $ 157
$5,001-$50,000.....cccc00eereeneeneencannns $ 157
$50,001-$500,000.........cccceeeneeneanens $ 222
$500,001-$1,000,000.........ccccceuee.. $ 335
$1,000,001-$5,000,000................... $ 502
$5,000,001-$10,000,000 ................. $ 668
Greater than $10,000,000........... $ 836

Annual license fees for
nonalcoholic beverage
manufacturing businesses:
Annual Gross Sales:

$0-85,000 ...cceuuririrnniiiinnniiiiinnnnens $ 167
$5,001-$50,000 .........ccoovereennnnnnnnnes $ 167
$50,001-$500,000.........ccccevnnnnnnnnee $ 279
$500,001-$1,000,000.............cccuuue. $ 390
$1,000,001-$5,000,000................... $ 613
$5,000,001-$10,000,000 ................. $ 725

Enrolled House Bill 5003 (HB 5003-A)

Page 3



(g) Greater than $10,000,000...........
(17) Annual license fees for

animal food processing

establishments:

Annual Gross Sales:
(@) $0-85,000 ....c.ceuneenrernneenceencrancennnns
(b)  $5,001-$50,000.......ccccceueeeecrencennenn
(¢) $50,001-$500,000........ccccceneeeneennenn
(d) $500,001-$1,000,000..........c..ccccuue...
(e) $1,000,001-$5,000,000...................
®  $5,000,001-$10,000,000 .................
(g) Greater than $10,000,000...........
(18) Annual license fees for

meat seller establishments:

Annual Gross Sales:
(@) $0-85,000 ....c.ceuneennerneeeneeenceancennens
(b)  $5,001-$50,000.......ccccceueeeeerencennenn
() $50,001-$500,000........ccccceneeeneennenn
(d) $500,001-$1,000,000..........cc.cc0cuue...
(e) $1,000,001-$5,000,000...................
® $5,000,001-$10,000,000 .................
(g) Greater than $10,000,000...........
(19) Annual license fees for

slaughterhouses, custom

slaughterhouse establishments

and custom processors for

only poultry/rabbits:

Annual Gross Sales:
(@) $0-8$5,000 .....ceuuerereenneenneenceancennens
(b)  $5,001-$50,000.......ccccceueeeeeeencennenn
(e) $50,001-$500,000......cccccceeeeeuncanens
(d) $500,001-$1,000,000.........c.ccc0neenee.
(e) $1,000,001-$5,000,000...................
®  $5,000,001-$10,000,000 .................
(g) Greater than $10,000,000...........
(20) Annual license fees for

slaughterhouses:

Annual Gross Sales:
(@) $0-$5,000 ....ceeurenreeenrancnncnccncnnnns
(b)  $5,001-$50,000......ccc00eeueeeneeencennens
(¢) $50,001-$500,000........ccccceneeeneennenn
(d) $500,001-$1,000,000..........ccccc0uueee..
(e) $1,000,001-$5,000,000...................
@® $5,000,001-$10,000,000 .................
(g) Greater than $10,000,000...........
(21) Annual license fees for

nonslaughtering processing

establishments:

Annual Gross Sales:
(@) $0-8$5,000 ......ceuueeneennieenianceancennens
(b) $5,001-$50,000......cccc0ceeeeeecancanens
() $50,001-$500,000........cccceeneeeneennenn

Enrolled House Bill 5003 (HB 5003-A)

948

222
222
279
335
502
557
725

222
222
279
335
502
557
725

222
222
279
335
502
557
725

222
222
279
335
502
557
725

222
222
279

Page 4



(d) $500,001-$1,000,000.........ccccc0uneee..
(e) $1,000,001-$5,000,000...................
® $5,000,001-$10,000,000 .................
(g) Greater than $10,000,000...........
(22) Annual license fees for

custom stationary

slaughtering establishments:

Annual Gross Sales:
(@) $0-8$5,000 ......ceuneeniennieenrancrancrnnens
(b)  $5,001-$50,000......ccccceeueeeneeenceanens
(¢) $50,001-$500,000........ccccceeeuneennenn
(d) $500,001-$1,000,000.........c.ccc0ueenee.
(e) $1,000,001-$5,000,000...................
@®  $5,000,001-$10,000,000 .................
(g) Greater than $10,000,000...........
(23) Annual license fees for

custom mobile slaughtering

establishments:

Annual Gross Sales:
(@) $0-8$5,000 ....c.ceuuernrerneeenceenceancennens
(b)  $5,001-$50,000......ccccceeureenceenceanenn
(¢) $50,001-$500,000........ccccc0ceeneennenn
(d) $500,001-$1,000,000..........cccceure...
(e) $1,000,001-$5,000,000...................
@®  $5,000,001-$10,000,000 .................
(g) Greater than $10,000,000...........
(24) Annual license fees for

custom meat processors:

Annual Gross Sales:
(@) $0-$5,000 ......ceunereirenieenranceancennens
(b) $5,001-850,000......cccc0ceeeeecnncanens
() $50,001-$500,000........ccccceneeeneeenenn
(d) $500,001-$1,000,000............cceuee...
(e) $1,000,001-$5,000,000...................
@® $5,000,001-$10,000,000 .................
(g) Greater than $10,000,000...........
(25) Annual license fees for

prepackaged meat sellers:

Annual Gross Sales:
(@) $0-85,000 ....ccceuneennerneeenceenceancennnns
(b) $5,001-$50,000......ccccceeureenceencennenn
(¢) $50,001-$500,000........ccccceceuneennenn
(d) $500,001-$1,000,000..........cccceure....
(e) $1,000,001-$5,000,000...................
@® $5,000,001-$10,000,000 .................
(g) Greater than $10,000,000...........
(26) Annual license fees

for refrigerated locker

(27) Half-year license fees for
refrigerated locker plants.........

(28) Annual license fees for

Enrolled House Bill 5003 (HB 5003-A)

335
502
557
725

222
222
279
335
502
557
725

222
222
279
335
502
557
725

222
222
279
335
502
557
725

111
167
279
335
502
557
725

103

52

Page 5



(29)
(a)
(b)
(e)
@

(e)
30)

(a)
(b)
(c)

@31

(a)

(b)

32)

33)

(34)

(a)

(b)

(c)

(@

35)

(36)

37

(38)

egg handlers......ccccecuvreievnnincennnes
Discrete Weighing Devices
Maximum Fees:

Scales 0-400 1bs .....ccccceveienrncnnnns
Scales 401-1,160 Ibs......ccccccceueneee
Scales 1,161-7,500 1bs....ccccceeeeeee.
Scales 7,501-60,000 Ibs ...............
Scales over 60,000 lbs................
Liquid-Fuel Metering Devices
for Noncorrosive Fuels
Contained at Atmospheric
Pressure Maximum Fees:
Meters under 20 gallons

Per minute .....cceceveieiecececenanesanens
Meters 20-150 gallons

Per minute .....cceceveieiecececanenenanens
Meters over 150 gallons

Per minute .....cceceveieiececenananenanans
Special Liquid-Fuel

Measuring Equipment
Maximum Fees:

Liquified petroleum gas

meters one inch pipe

diameter or under.........cccceueeunee
Liquified petroleum gas

meters over one inch

pipe diameter ......ccccceeeieiananennnns
Weigh-in-motion railroad

track scales Maximum Fee: ..... $

Static railroad track

Continuous Weighing Systems
Maximum Fees:

Continuous weighing under

10 tons per hour ......c.ccceevenennenn.
Continuous weighing

10-150 tons per hour..................
Continuous weighing

151-1,000 tons per hour.............
Continuous weighing over

1,000 tons per hour..........cee.e.e..
National Organic Program
certificate fee - First-time
certification......cccoeeeeirieininnnnaes
National Organic Program
certificate fee - Renewal...........
National Organic Program
hourly inspection/travel

rate - Four-hour minimum.......
Good Agricultural Practice
(GAP)/Good Handing Practice
(GHP)/ Produce GAP Hourly

Enrolled House Bill 5003 (HB 5003-A)

26

41
168

254
254

34
169

254

254

254
1,104

1,104

319
497
993

2,206

1,000

750

108

Page 6



inspection/travel rate

- Four-hour Minimum............... $
(39) Global Food Safety Initiative

(GFSI) hourly inspection/

travel rate - Four-hour

108

150

SECTION 2. This 2019 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public
peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2019 Act takes effect

July 1, 2019.

Passed by House May 30, 2019

Tina Kotek, Speaker of House

Passed by Senate June 11, 2019

Peter Courtney, President of Senate

Enrolled House Bill 5003 (HB 5003-A)

Received by Governor:

Kate Brown, Governor

Filed in Office of Secretary of State:

Bev Clarno, Secretary of State

Page 7



