Enrolled House Bill 5003

Introduced and printed pursuant to House Rule 12.00. Presession filed (at the request of Oregon Department of Administrative Services)

CHAPTER	
---------	--

AN ACT

Relating to state financial administration; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of ORS 291.055 (1)(e), the following new or increased fees, adopted by the State Department of Agriculture and approved by the Oregon Department of Administrative Services, are approved:

(1)	Annual license fees for	
	retail food establishments:	
	Annual Gross Sales:	
(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$ 139
(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000	\$ 139
(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000	\$ 279
(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000	\$ 335
(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000	\$ 502
(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000	\$ 613
(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$ 725
(2)	Annual license fees for	
	food storage warehouses:	
	Annual Gross Sales:	
(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$ 111
(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000	\$ 111
(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000	\$ 139
(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000	\$ 139
(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000	\$ 139
(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000	\$ 139
(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$ 167
(3)	Annual license fees for food	
	processing establishments:	
	Annual Gross Sales:	
(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$ 335
(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000	\$ 335
(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000	\$ 474
(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000	\$ 557
(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000	\$ 725

(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000	\$	836
(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000		948
(4)	Annual license fees for	Ψ	J1 0
(1)	farm mixed-type facilities:		
	Annual Gross Sales:		
(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$	335
(a) (b)	\$5,001-\$50,000	\$ \$	335
(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000	•	474
(d)	\$500,001-\$500,000		557
	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000		557 725
(e)			
(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000		836
(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$	948
(5)	Annual license fees for	ф	105
(0)	domestic kitchen bakeries:	\$	195
(6)	Annual license fees for		
	dairy products plan:		
	Annual Gross Sales:		100
(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$	139
(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000		139
(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000		195
(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000		335
(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000		502
(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000	\$	668
(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$	836
(7)	Annual license fees for		
	mobile milk tankers (not to		
	exceed \$772 for entire fleet		
	owned by one entity):	\$	26
(8)	Annual license fees for		
	fluid milk sampler-graders:	\$	26
(9)	Annual license fees for		
, ,	fluid milk Grade A producer-		
	distributors:		
	Annual Gross Sales:		
(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$	139
(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000		139
(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000		195
(d)	\$500,001-\$500,000		335
' '			502
(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000		
(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000		668
(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$	836
(10)	Annual license fees for		
	fluid milk distributors:		
	Annual Gross Sales:		
(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$	139
(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000	\$	139
(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000		195
(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000		335
(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000		502
(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000	\$	668
(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$	836
(11)	Annual license fees for		

	fluid milk Grade A		
	nonprocessing distributors:		
	Annual Gross Sales:		
(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$	139
(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000	\$	139
(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000	•	195
(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000		335
(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000		502
(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000		668
(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$	836
(12)	Annual license fees for	Ψ	000
()	fluid milk producers:		
	Annual Gross Sales:		
(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$	139
(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000		139
(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000		195
(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000	\$	335
(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000	•	502
(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000		668
(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$	836
(13)	Annual license fees for	Ψ	000
(10)	bakeries:		
	Annual Gross Sales:		
(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$	251
/	\$5,001-\$50,000	ֆ \$	251 251
(b)			390
(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000		
(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000	\$	502
(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000	\$	836
(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000	\$	1,114
(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$	1,673
(14)	Annual license fees for		
	bakery distributors:	\$	111
(15)	Annual license fees for		
	domestic kitchen bakeries:		
	Annual Gross Sales:		
(a)	\$0-\$5,000		157
(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000		157
(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000		222
(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000	\$	335
(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000	\$	502
(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000	\$	668
(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$	836
(16)	Annual license fees for		
	nonalcoholic beverage		
	manufacturing businesses:		
	Annual Gross Sales:		
(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$	167
(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000	\$	167
(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000	\$	279
(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000	\$	390
(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000	\$	613
(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000		725
(-)	ψο,ουο,ουτ ψτο,ουο,ουο	Ψ	. 20

(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$	948
(17)	Annual license fees for		
	animal food processing		
	establishments:		
	Annual Gross Sales:		
(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$	222
(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000	\$	222
(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000	\$	279
(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000	\$	335
(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000	\$	502
(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000	\$	557
(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$	725
(18)	Annual license fees for		
	meat seller establishments:		
	Annual Gross Sales:		222
(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$	222
(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000	\$	222
(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000	\$	279
(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000	\$	335
(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000	\$	502
(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000	\$	557 505
(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$	725
(19)	Annual license fees for		
	slaughterhouses, custom		
	slaughterhouse establishments		
	and custom processors for		
	only poultry/rabbits:		
	Annual Gross Sales:	Φ.	222
(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$	222
(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000	\$	222
(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000	\$	279
(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000	\$	335
(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000	\$	502
(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000	\$	557
(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$	725
(20)	Annual license fees for		
	slaughterhouses:		
	Annual Gross Sales:		222
(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$	222
(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000		222
(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000	\$	279
(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000	\$	335
(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000	\$	502
(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000	\$	557
(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$	725
(21)	Annual license fees for		
	nonslaughtering processing		
	establishments:		
	Annual Gross Sales:	.	222
(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$	222
(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000	\$	222
(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000	\$	279

(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000	\$	335
(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000	\$	502
(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000		557
(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$	725
(22)	Annual license fees for		
	custom stationary		
	slaughtering establishments:		
	Annual Gross Sales:	Φ.	000
(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$	222
(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000		222
(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000		279
(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000	\$	335
(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000	\$	502
(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000		557
(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$	72 5
(23)	Annual license fees for		
	custom mobile slaughtering establishments:		
	Annual Gross Sales:		
(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$	222
(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000		222
(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000		279
(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000	\$ \$	335
(u) (e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000	\$ \$	502
(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000	\$ \$	557
` '	Greater than \$10,000,000	э \$	557 725
(g)	Annual license fees for	Ф	120
(24)			
	custom meat processors: Annual Gross Sales:		
(-)		ф	ൈ
(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$	222
(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000	\$	222 279
(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000		
(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000		335
(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000	\$	502
(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000	\$	557
(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$	72 5
(25)	Annual license fees for		
	prepackaged meat sellers:		
(-)	Annual Gross Sales:	ф	
(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$	111
(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000		167
(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000		279
(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000		335
(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000	\$	502
(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000	\$	557
(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$	725
(26)	Annual license fees		
	for refrigerated locker	ф	100
(O=)	plants	\$	103
(27)	Half-year license fees for	ф	
(00)	refrigerated locker plants	\$	52
(28)	Annual license fees for		

	egg handlers	\$	26
(29)	Discrete Weighing Devices	•	
	Maximum Fees:		
(a)	Scales 0-400 lbs	\$	41
(b)	Scales 401-1,160 lbs	\$	84
(c)	Scales 1,161-7,500 lbs	\$	168
(d)	Scales 7,501-60,000 lbs	\$	254
(e)	Scales over 60,000 lbs	\$	254
(30)	Liquid-Fuel Metering Devices		
	for Noncorrosive Fuels		
	Contained at Atmospheric		
	Pressure Maximum Fees:		
(a)	Meters under 20 gallons		
	per minute	\$	34
(b)	Meters 20-150 gallons		
	per minute	\$	169
(c)	Meters over 150 gallons		
	per minute	\$	254
(31)	Special Liquid-Fuel		
	Measuring Equipment		
	Maximum Fees:		
(a)	Liquified petroleum gas		
	meters one inch pipe		
	diameter or under	\$	254
(b)	Liquified petroleum gas		
	meters over one inch		
	pipe diameter	\$	254
(32)	Weigh-in-motion railroad		
	track scales Maximum Fee:	\$	1,104
(33)	Static railroad track		
	scales Maximium Fee:	\$	1,104
(34)	Continuous Weighing Systems		
	Maximum Fees:		
(a)	Continuous weighing under		
	10 tons per hour	\$	319
(b)	Continuous weighing		
	10-150 tons per hour	\$	497
(c)	Continuous weighing		
	151-1,000 tons per hour	\$	993
(d)	Continuous weighing over		
	1,000 tons per hour	\$	2,206
(35)	National Organic Program		•
, ,	certificate fee - First-time		
	certification	\$	1,000
(36)	National Organic Program	•	,
(/	certificate fee - Renewal	\$	750
(37)	National Organic Program	•	
(/	hourly inspection/travel		
	rate - Four-hour minimum	\$	108
(38)	Good Agricultural Practice	T	
(30)	(GAP)/Good Handing Practice		
	(GHP)/ Produce GAP Hourly		

inspection/travel rate - Four-hour Minimum\$	108
(39) Global Food Safety Initiative	100
(GFSI) hourly inspection/	
travel rate - Four-hour	4.50
minimum\$	150
peace, health and safety, an emergency is dec	for the immediate preservation of the public
July 1, 2019.	dated to exist, and this 2019 Act takes effect
July 1, 2015.	
Passed by House May 30, 2019	Received by Governor:
	, 201
Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House	Approved:
,	, 201
	, 201
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	
Tima Tayon, Speamer of Troube	
Passed by Senate June 11, 2019	Kate Brown, Governo
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
	, 201
Peter Courtney, President of Senate	,
	Bev Clarno, Secretary of Stat